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ZŘEKNUTÍ SE ODPOVĚDNOSTI

1.	 Před použitím zařízení si pozorně přečtěte všechny tyto pokyny. Pokud uživatel 
nedodržel pokyny správnými metodami používání nebo metodami údržby, 
neneseme odpovědnost za následky.

2.	 Pokud je chyba zařízení způsobená běžným používáním, důvodem jsou přírodní 
nebezpečí, události vyšší moci, jako je požár, povodeň a jiné činnosti podobného 
charakteru, máme právo odmítnout záruční servis.

POPIS JEDNOTLIVÝCH ČÁSTÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ

120#Diamond

Hrubé broušení

Napájecí kabel

Přepínač
Zásobník na zachytávání kovových pilin

Upevňovací šroub 
brusné hlavy

Jemné 
broušení

Leštění
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VLASTNOSTI ZAŘÍZENÍ

1.	 Třídílný brousek s funkcemi hrubého broušení, jemného broušení a leštění.
2.	 Vyrobena z diamantového materiálu, vhodná pro všechny kovové a keramické 

nože.
3.	 Využívá pružnou konstantní sílu diamantu pro vytváření struktury s vyváženou a 

silnou brusnou silou.
4.	 Brousek na nože se dodává s funkcí „Angle Guide“.
5.	 Brusnou hlavu lze rychle vyjmout a vyměnit.
6.	 Brousek je vybaven funkcí sběru nečistot a snadno se čistí.
7.	 Přísavková základna výrazně zvyšuje protiskluzový výkon a stabilitu.

ZPŮSOBY POUŽITÍ

Předběžné použití: Zkontrolujte, zda je místní napájecí napětí stejné, jako to 
uvedené na typovém štítku zařízení.

120#Diamond

Použití:
1.	 Položte brousek na nože na rovný povrch a zapněte vypínač napájení, abyste jej 

zapnuli.
2.	 Podle tuposti nože zvolte vhodnou štěrbinu pro broušení.

•	 Hrubé broušení: Vhodné pro broušení tupých nožů nebo těch, které potřebují 
ostří. Vložte nůž do levého a pravého jednodílného brusného otvoru a táhněte 
nůž od patky po špičku podél radiánu čepele konstantní rychlostí (4-8 vteřin 
pro kovové nože a 6-10 vteřin pro keramické nože). (Jak je znázorněno na obr. 
1)
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•	 Jemné broušení: Vhodné pro každodenní údržbu nožů. Vložte nůž stejným 
způsobem do levého a pravého dvoudílného brusného otvoru a táhněte nůž 
od patky po špičku podél radiánu čepele konstantní rychlostí. (Jemné broušení 
může odstranit drsné okraje a stopy po broušení na hraně po hrubém broušení, 
čímž se hrana stane hladší a ostřejší. Precizní broušení často používaných 
kuchyňských nožů se doporučuje jednou týdně) (Jak je znázorněno na obr. 2)

•	 Leštění: Vhodné pro leštění čepele po jemném broušení. Stejným způsobem 
vložte nůž do levého a pravého třídílného brusného otvoru a táhněte nůž 
konstantní rychlostí od patky po špičku podél radiánu čepele. (Leštěním lze 
odstranit drobné drsné okraje a stopy po broušení na hraně, čímž se hrana 
stane hladší a zářivější. Přeleštění se doporučuje na hraně po každém naostření 
nože) (Jak je znázorněno na obr. 3).

3.	 Po použití vypněte napájení, odpojte zástrčku a vyjměte zásobník na kovové piliny. 
Nejprve otřete otvor pro brousek a zásobník na kovové piliny vlhkým hadříkem a 
poté je osušte suchým hadříkem. (Viz obrázek 4)

4.	 Po broušení nože otřete nůž vlhkým hadříkem nebo opláchněte nůž vodou a nůž 
otřete dosucha. (Poznámka: Funkce leštění není vhodná pro keramické nože.)

5.	 Pokud je třeba vyměnit brusnou hlavu, pomocí křížového šroubováku jednoduše 
odšroubujte upevňovací šroub brusné hlavy ve spodní části zařízení, vytáhněte 
opotřebovanou brusnou hlavu, poté vložte do zařízení novou brusnou hlavu a 
zajistěte upevňovací šroub brusné hlavy. (Viz obrázek 5,6)

21 3
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VHODNÉ NOŽE

Nože čínského 
stylu

Nože 
evropského 

stylu

Nože 
japonského 

stylu

Keramický nůž

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

Upozornění: Podle stupně rizika a úrazu jsou bezpečnostní pokyny klasifikovány jako 
„Zákaz“, „Varování“ a „Výzva“.

Zákaz
1.	 Dávejte pozor, abyste předešli úrazu elektrickým proudem. K obsluze nepoužívejte 

mokré ruce. Neponořujte zařízení do vody ani jiných tekutin.

Varování
2.	 Před zapnutím brousku na nože se ujistěte, zda je odpojen vypínač napájení.
3.	 Pokud brousek na nože nebudete delší dobu používat (například během dovolené), 

vypněte napájení.
4.	 Položte brousek na nože na stabilní stůl, uchovávejte jej mimo dosah tepla a dětí 

nebo domácích zvířat.
5.	 Nepoužívejte zařízení, je-li poškozen napájecí kabel nebo zástrčka, brousek na nože 

nefunguje správně nebo je-li poškozen. Nerozebírejte a neopravujte zařízení bez 
povolení. Před opětovným použitím jej musí opravit odborný personál údržby.
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Upozornění
6.	 Před ostřením se ujistěte, zda je nůž čistý a postupujte podle pokynů v návodu k 

obsluze.
7.	 Nůž by se měl ihned po vložení do brousku rovnoměrně stáhnout zpět. Netlačte 

směrem dopředu.
8.	 Při ostření nevyvíjejte příliš velkou sílu, abyste zajistili konstantní sílu a 

rovnoměrnou rychlost.
9.	 Nepokoušejte se brousit nůžky, sekery nebo jakýkoli nůž, kterým nelze volně 

pohybovat v brusné drážce.
10.	 Nepoužívejte zařízení s olejem, vodou nebo lubrikanty.

METODA ÚDRŽBY

1.	 Tento brousek na nože není vhodný pro použití na přímém slunečním záření nebo 
ve vlhkém prostředí.

2.	 Po použití včas vypněte vypínač.
3.	 Vnější část brousku na nože otřete vlhkým hadříkem a neponořujte jej do vody ani 

jiných tekutin.
4.	 Zásobník pro zachytávání kovových pilin ve spodní části brusky byste měli po 

každém použití včas vyčistit.
5.	 Zařízení se doporučuje používat alespoň jednou za tři měsíce, aby se zabránilo 

stárnutí.



ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY
Záruka na tento spotřebič představuje 24 měsíců od data zakoupení. Nárok na záruku je možné uplatnit pouze po předložení 
originálu dokladu o zakoupení výrobku (paragon, faktura) s typovým označením výrobku, datem prodeje a čitelným razítkem 
prodejce. Záruka zahrnuje výměnu nebo opravu částí spotřebiče, které se poškodí z důvodu poruch ve výrobě spotřebiče. 
Po uplynutí záruční doby bude spotřebič opraven za poplatek. Výrobce neodpovídá za poškození nebo úrazy osob, zvířat z 
důvodu nesprávného použití spotřebiče a nedodržení pokynů v návodu k použití. Výrobek je určen výhradně jako domácí 
spotřebič pro použití v domácnosti. Smluvní záruka je 6 měsíců, pokud je kupující podnikatel - fyzická osoba a spotřebič 
kupuje pro podnikatelskou činnost nebo komerční využití (§ 429 Obchodního zákoníku). Záruka se snižuje dle § 619 odst. 2 
občanského zákoníku na 6 měsíců pro: žárovky, baterie, křemíkové a halogenové trubice.

Záruka se nevztahuje
-	 jakékoliv mechanické poškození výrobku nebo jeho části
-	 na vady způsobené nevhodným zacházením nebo umístěním.
-	 je-li zařízení obsluhováno v rozporu s návodem, případně zásahem neoprávněné osoby.
-	 nesprávně používán, skladován nebo přenášen.
-	 na záruku 24 měsíců se nevztahují opravy, například: výměna žárovky, trubice, čištění a odvápňování kávovarů, žehliček, 

zvlhčovačů, atd. Zde bude účtováno servisem za smluvní cenu.
-	 pokud nebude při kontrole přístroje zjištěna žádná závada nebo nebudou splněny záruční podmínky, uhradí režijní 

náklady spojené s kontrolou nebo opravou výrobku kupující.
-	 zákazník ztrácí záruku při používání výrobků k profesionální či jiné výdělečné činnosti v provozovnách.
-	 závada byla způsobena vnějšími a živelními podmínkami (např. poruchami v elektrické síti nebo bytové instalaci)
-	 záruka se netýká poškození vnějšího vzhledu nebo jiných, které nebrání standardní obsluze.

Pokud zboží při uplatňování vady ze strany spotřebitele bude zasíláno poštou nebo přepravní službou musí být zabaleno v 
obalu vhodném pro přepravu tak, aby se zabránilo poškození výrobku.

Zodpovědný zástupce za servis pro ČR na značky: ARDES, Guzzanti, Scarlett, Luxell, Graef
ČERTES spol. s r.o.
Donínská 83
463 34 Hrádek nad Nisou
Tel./fax 482771487 - příjem oprav- servis.
Tel./fax 482718718 - náhradní díly
Mobil: 721018073, 731521116, 608719174
Pracovní doba 8 - 16,30
www: certes.info, e-mail: certes@certes.info

Záruční list
Tento oddíl vyplňte prosím hůlkovým písmem a přiložte k výrobku.

Odesílatel:  ............................................................................................................................................................................................

Příjmení/jméno:  .................................................................................................................................................................................

Stát/PSČ/obec/ulice:  .........................................................................................................................................................................

Telefonní číslo:  ....................................................................................................................................................................................

Číslo/označení (zbožní) položky:  .................................................................................................................................................

Datum/místo prodeje:  ......................................................................................................................................................................

Popis závady:  ......................................................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Dátum/podpis:  ...................................................................................................................................................................................

Záruka se nevztahuje.

Zašlete prosím neopravený výrobek za cenu poštovného zpět.

Sdělte mi, kolik budou činit náklady. Opravte výrobek za úhradu.



Informace pro uživatele k likvidaci elektrických a elektronických 
zařízení (domácnosti)

Tento symbol na produktech anebo v průvodních dokumentech znamená, že použité elektrické a 
elektronické výrobky nesmí být přidány do běžného komunálního odpadu.
Ke správné likvidaci, obnově a recyklaci doručte tyto výrobky na určená sběrná místa, kde budou 
přijata zdarma. Alternativně v některých zemích můžete vrátit své výrobky místnímu prodejci při koupi 
ekvivalentního nového produktu.
Správnou likvidací tohoto produktu pomůžete zachovat cenné přírodní zdroje a napomáháte prevenci 
potenciálních negativních dopadů na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, což by mohly být důsledky 
nesprávné likvidace odpadů. Další podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího 
sběrného místa.
Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou být v souladu s národními předpisy uděleny pokuty.

Pro podnikové uživatele v zemích Evropské unie
Chcete-li likvidovat elektrická a elektronická zařízení, vyžádejte si potřebné informace od svého 
prodejce nebo dodavatele.

Informace k likvidaci v ostatních zemích mimo Evropskou unii
Tento symbol je platný jen v Evropské unii.
Chcete-li tento výrobek zlikvidovat, vyžádejte si potřebné informace o správném způsobu likvidace od 
místních úřadů nebo od svého prodejce.

Dovozce:
PRIVEST s.r.o.

Na Zlatnici 301/2
Praha 4, PSČ 147 00

www: www.privest.cz
Email: info@privest.cz

Telefon: (+420) 241 410 819
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ZRIEKNUTIE SA ZODPOVEDNOSTI

1.	 Pred použitím zariadenia si pozorne prečítajte všetky tieto pokyny. Ak používateľ 
nedodržal pokyny správnymi metódami používania alebo metódami údržby, 
nenesieme zodpovednosť za následky.

2.	 Ak je chyba zariadenia spôsobená bežným používaním, dôvodom sú prírodné 
nebezpečenstvá, udalosti vyššej moci, ako je požiar, povodeň a iné činnosti 
podobného charakteru, máme právo odmietnuť záručný servis.

POPIS JEDNOTLIVÝCH ČASTÍ ZARIADENIA

120#Diamond

Hrubé brúsenie

Napájací kábel

Prepínač
Zásobník na zachytávanie kovových pilín

Upevňovacia skrutka 
brúsnej hlavy

Jemné 
brúsenie

Leštenie
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VLASTNOSTI ZARIADENIA

1.	 Trojdielna brúska s funkciami hrubého brúsenia, jemného brúsenia a leštenia.
2.	 Vyrobená z diamantového materiálu, vhodná pre všetky kovové a keramické nože.
3.	 Využíva pružnú konštantnú silu diamantu na vytváranie štruktúry s vyváženou a 

silnou brúsnou silou.
4.	 Brúska na nože sa dodáva s funkciou „Angle Guide“.
5.	 Brúsnu hlavu je možné rýchlo vybrať a vymeniť.
6.	 Brúska je vybavená funkciou zberu nečistôt a ľahko sa čistí.
7.	 Prísavková základňa výrazne zvyšuje protišmykový výkon a stabilitu.

SPÔSOBY POUŽITIA

Predbežné použitie: Skontrolujte, či je miestne napájacie napätie rovnaké, ako je 
uvedené na typovom štítku zariadenia.

120#Diamond

Použitie:
1.	 Položte brúsku na nože na rovný povrch a zapnite vypínač napájania, aby ste ju 

zapli.
2.	 Podľa tuposti noža zvoľte vhodnú štrbinu na brúsenie.

•	 Hrubé brúsenie: Vhodné na brúsenie tupých nožov alebo tých, ktoré 
potrebujú ostrie.

	 Vložte nôž do ľavého a pravého jednodielneho brúsneho otvoru a ťahajte nôž 
od pätky po špičku pozdĺž radiánu čepele konštantnou rýchlosťou (4-8 sekúnd 
pre kovové nože a 6-10 sekúnd pre keramické nože). (Ako je znázornené na obr. 
1)
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•	 Jemné brúsenie: Vhodné pre každodennú údržbu nožov. Vložte nôž rovnakým 
spôsobom do ľavého a pravého dvojdielneho brúsneho otvoru a ťahajte nôž 
od pätky po špičku pozdĺž radiánu čepele konštantnou rýchlosťou. (Jemné 
brúsenie môže odstrániť drsné okraje a stopy po brúsení na hrane po hrubom 
brúsení, čím sa hrana stane hladšou a ostrejšou. Precízne brúsenie často 
používaných kuchynských nožov sa odporúča jedenkrát týždenne) (Ako je 
znázornené na obr. 2)

•	 Leštenie: Vhodné na leštenie čepele po jemnom brúsení. Rovnakým 
spôsobom vložte nôž do ľavého a pravého trojdielneho brúsneho otvoru a 
ťahajte nôž konštantnou rýchlosťou od pätky po špičku pozdĺž radiánu čepele. 
(Leštením je možné odstrániť drobné drsné okraje a stopy po brúsení na hrane, 
čím sa hrana stane hladšou a žiarivejšou. Preleštenie sa odporúča na hrane po 
každom naostrení noža) (Ako je znázornené na obr. 3).

3.	 Po použití vypnite napájanie, odpojte zástrčku a vyberte zásobník na kovové piliny. 
Najskôr utrite otvor pre brúsku a zásobník na kovové piliny vlhkou handričkou a 
potom ich osušte suchou handričkou. (Pozrite si obrázok 4)

4.	 Po brúsení noža utrite nôž vlhkou handričkou alebo opláchnite nôž vodou a nôž 
utrite dosucha. (Poznámka: Funkcia leštenia nie je vhodná pre keramické nože.)

5.	 Ak je potrebné vymeniť brúsnu hlavu, pomocou krížového skrutkovača 
jednoducho odskrutkujte upevňovaciu skrutku brúsnej hlavy v spodnej časti 
zariadenia, vytiahnite opotrebovanú brúsnu hlavu, potom vložte do zariadenia 
novú brúsnu hlavu a zaistite upevňovaciu skrutku brúsnej hlavy. (Pozri obrázok 5,6)

21 3

54 6
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VHODNÉ NOŽE

Nože čínskeho 
štýlu

Nože 
európskeho 

štýlu

Nože 
japonského 

štýlu

Keramický nôž

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

Upozornenie: Podľa stupňa rizika a úrazu sú bezpečnostné pokyny klasifikované ako 
„Zákaz“, „Varovanie“ a „Výzva“.

Zákaz
1.	 Dávajte pozor, aby ste predišli úrazu elektrickým prúdom. Na obsluhu nepoužívajte 

mokré ruky. Neponárajte zariadenie do vody ani iných tekutín.

Varovanie
2.	 Pred zapnutím brúsky na nože sa uistite, či je odpojený vypínač napájania.
3.	 Ak brúsku na nože nebudete dlhší čas používať (napríklad počas dovolenky), 

vypnite napájanie.
4.	 Položte brúsku na nože na stabilný stôl, uchovávajte ju mimo dosahu tepla a detí 

alebo domácich zvierat.
5.	 Nepoužívajte zariadenie, ak je poškodený napájací kábel alebo zástrčka, brúska 

na nože nefunguje správne alebo ak je poškodená. Nerozoberajte a neopravujte 
zariadenie bez povolenia. Pred opätovným použitím ho musí opraviť odborný 
personál údržby.
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Upozornenie
6.	 Pred ostrením sa uistite, či je nôž čistý a postupujte podľa pokynov v návode na 

obsluhu.
7.	 Nôž by sa mal ihneď po vložení do brúsky rovnomerne stiahnuť späť. Netlačte 

smerom dopredu.
8.	 Pri ostrení nevyvíjajte veľmi veľkú silu, aby ste zabezpečili konštantnú silu a 

rovnomernú rýchlosť.
9.	 Nepokúšajte sa brúsiť nožnice, sekery alebo akýkoľvek nôž, ktorým nie je možné 

voľne pohybovať v brúsnej drážke.
10.	 Nepoužívajte zariadenie s olejom, vodou alebo lubrikantmi.

METÓDA ÚDRŽBY

1.	 Táto brúska na nože nie je vhodná na použitie na priamom slnečnom žiarení alebo 
vo vlhkom prostredí.

2.	 Po použití včas vypnite vypínač.
3.	 Vonkajšiu časť brúsky na nože utrite vlhkou handričkou a neponárajte ju do vody 

ani iných tekutín.
4.	 Zásobník na zachytávanie kovových pilín v spodnej časti brúsky by ste mali po 

každom použití včas vyčistiť.
5.	 Zariadenie sa odporúča používať aspoň raz za tri mesiace, aby sa zabránilo 

starnutiu.



ZÁRUČNÉ PODMIENKY
Záruka na tento spotrebič predstavuje 24 mesiacov od dátumu zakúpenia. Nárok na záruku je možné uplatniť len po 
predložení originálu dokladu o zakúpení výrobku (paragón, faktúra) s typovým označením výrobku, dátumom predaja a 
čitateľnou pečiatkou predajcu. Záruka zahŕňa výmenu alebo opravu častí spotrebiča, ktoré sa poškodia z dôvodu porúch vo 
výrobe spotrebiča. Po uplynutí záručnej doby bude spotrebič opravený za poplatok. Výrobca nezodpovedá za poškodenia 
alebo úrazy osôb, zvierat z dôvodu nesprávneho použitia spotrebiča a nedodržania pokynov v návode na obsluhu. Výrobok 
je určený výhradne ako domáci spotrebič pre použitie v domácnosti. Zmluvná záruka je 6 mesiacov, ak je kupujúci podnikateľ 
- fyzická osoba a spotrebič kupuje pre podnikateľskú činnosť alebo komerčné využitie. Záruka sa znižuje podľa občianskeho 
zákonníka na 6 mesiacov pre: žiarovky, batérie, kremíkové a halogénové trubice.

Záruka sa nevzťahuje na
-	 akékoľvek mechanické poškodenie výrobku alebo jeho časti
-	 na chyby spôsobené nevhodným zaobchádzaním alebo umiestnením.
-	 ak je zariadenie obsluhované v rozpore s návodom, prípadne zásahom neoprávnenej osoby.
-	 nesprávne používaný, skladovaný alebo prenášaný.
-	 na záruku 24 mesiacov sa nevzťahujú opravy, napríklad: výmena žiarovky, trubice, čistenie a odvápňovanie kávovarov, 

žehličiek, zvlhčovačov, atď. Tu bude účtované servisom za zmluvnú cenu.
-	 ak nebude pri kontrole zariadenia zistená žiadna porucha alebo nebudú splnené záručné podmienky, uhradí režijné 

náklady spojené s kontrolou alebo opravou výrobku kupujúci.
-	 zákazník stráca záruku pri používaní výrobkov na profesionálnej alebo inej zárobkovej činnosti v prevádzkach.
-	 porucha bola spôsobená vonkajšími a živelnými podmienkami (napr. poruchami v elektrickej sieti alebo bytovej inštalácii).
-	 záruka sa netýka poškodenia vonkajšieho vzhľadu alebo iných, ktoré nebránia štandardnej obsluhe.

Ak tovar pri uplatňovaní poruchy zo strany spotrebiteľa bude zasielaný poštou alebo prepravnou službou, musí byť zabalený v 
obale vhodnom pre prepravu tak, aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu výrobku.

Zodpovedný zástupca za servis pre SR
ČERTES SK, s.r.o.
Pažite č. 42
010 09 Žilina
tel./fax:	 +421 41 5680 171, 5680 173
mobil:	 +421 905 259213
	 +421 907 241912
Pracovná doba Po-Pia. 9:00 - 15:00
e-mail:	 certes.sk@gmail.com
	 certes@eslovakia.sk

Záručný list
Tento oddiel vyplňte prosím paličkovým písmom a priložte k výrobku.

Odosielateľ:  .........................................................................................................................................................................................

Priezvisko/meno:  ...............................................................................................................................................................................

Štát/PSČ/obec/ulica:  .........................................................................................................................................................................

Telefónne číslo:  ..................................................................................................................................................................................

Číslo/označenie (tovaru) položky:  ...............................................................................................................................................

Dátum/miesto predaja:  ...................................................................................................................................................................

Popis poruchy:  ....................................................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Dátum/podpis:  ...................................................................................................................................................................................

Záruka sa nevzťahuje.

Zašlite prosím neopravený výrobok za cenu poštovného späť.

Informujte ma, koľko budú predstavovať náklady. Opravte výrobok za úhradu.



Informácie o likvidácii opotrebovaného elektrického zariadenia
(súkromné domácnosti)

Tento symbol na produktoch a/alebo na priložených dokumentoch znamená, že sa pri likvidácii nesmú 
elektrické a elektronické zariadenia miešať so všeobecným domácim odpadom. 
V záujme správneho obhospodarovania, obnovy a recyklácie odvezte, prosím, tieto produkty na určené 
zberné miesta, kde budú prijaté bez poplatku. V niektorých krajinách je možné tieto produkty vrátiť 
priamo miestnemu maloobchodu v prípade, ak si objednáte podobný nový výrobok. Správna likvidácia 
týchto produktov pomôže ušetriť hodnotné zdroje a zabrániť možným negatívnym vplyvom na ľudské 
zdravie a prostredie, ktoré môžu inak vzniknúť v dôsledku nesprávneho zaobchádzania s odpadom. 
Bližšie informácie o najbližšom zbernom mieste získate na miestnom úrade. 
V prípade nesprávnej likvidácie odpadu môžu byť uplatnené pokuty v súlade s platnou legislatívou.

Pre právnické osoby v Európskej únii
Ak potrebujete zlikvidovať opotrebované elektrické a elektronické zariadenia, bližšie informácie získate 
od svojho miestneho predajcu alebo dodávateľa.

Informácie o likvidácii v krajinách mimo Európskej únie
Tento symbol je platný len v Európskej únii. Ak si želáte zlikvidovať toto zariadenie, obráťte sa na 
miestny úrad alebo predajcu a poinformujte sa o správnom spôsobe likvidácie tohto typu odpadu.

Dovozca:
PRIVEST s.r.o.

Na Zlatnici 301/2
Praha 4, PSČ 147 00

www: www.privest.cz
Email: info@privest.cz

Telefón: (+420) 241 410 819
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ZAKRES ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI

1.	 Prosimy o uważne przeczytanie niniejszej instrukcji przed użyciem urządzenia. 
Jeśli użytkownik nie będzie przestrzegać instrukcji i stosować się do prawidłowych 
metod jego użytkowania lub konserwacji, nie będziemy ponosić odpowiedzialności 
za konsekwencje, jakie z tego mogą wyniknąć.

2.	 Jeśli awaria urządzenia w trakcie jego użytkowania wystąpi w wyniku wystąpienia 
klęski żywiołowej, zdarzeń siły wyższej, takich jak pożar, powódź i inne podobne 
zdarzenia, zastrzegamy sobie prawo do odmowy świadczenia gwarancyjnego.

OPIS POSZCZEGÓLNYCH CZĘŚCI URZĄDZENIA

120#Diamond

Ostrzenie zgrubne

Przewód zasilania

Przełącznik
Pojemnik na opiłki metalu

Śruba mocująca głowicę 
szlifierską

Ostrzenie
precyzyjne

Polerowanie
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FUNKCJE URZĄDZENIA

1.	 Ostrzałka trzyfunkcyjna z funkcją szlifowania zgrubnego, precyzyjnego i 
polerowania.

2.	 Posiada diamentowe ostrza, odpowiednie do wszystkich noży metalowych i 
ceramicznych.

3.	 Struktura diamentu to kluczowy element odpowiadający za wszystkie wyjątkowe 
właściwości ścierne ostrzałki. 

4.	 Ostrzałka posiada funkcję „Angle Guide” (Ustawienia kąta szlifowania)
5.	 Głowicę szlifierską można szybko zdemontować i wymienić.
6.	 Ostrzałka jest wyposażona w funkcję zbierania zanieczyszczeń i jest łatwa do 

czyszczenia.
7.	 Podstawa z przystawką zapobiega poślizgowi i zapewnia stabilność ostrzałki.

SPOSOBY UŻYCIA

Przygotowanie do użycia: Sprawdź, czy napięcie lokalnej sieci elektrycznej jest 
takie samo, jak podane na tabliczce znamionowej urządzenia. 

120#Diamond

Użycie:
1.	 Umieścić ostrzałkę do noży na płaskiej powierzchni i włączyć ją za pomocą 

przełącznika zasilania.
2.	 W zależności od stopnia stępienia noża, należy wybrać odpowiednią szczelinę do 

ostrzenia.
•	 Ostrzenie zgrubne: Odpowiednie do ostrzenia noży tępych lub 

wymagających ostrzenia. Przyłożyć nóż po lewej i po prawej stronie 
jednoczęściowej szczeliny ostrzącej i przesuwać go od nasady do czubka 
wzdłuż krzywizny jego ostrza ze stałą prędkością (4-8 sekund dla noży 
metalowych i 6-10 sekund dla noży ceramicznych). (Jak pokazano na rys. 1)
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•	 Ostrzenie precyzyjne: Przydatne do codziennej konserwacji noży. Włożyć 
nóż do lewej i prawej dwuczęściowej szczeliny ostrzącej w ten sam sposób 
i przesuwać nóż od nasady do czubka wzdłuż krzywizny jego ostrza ze stałą 
prędkością. (Precyzyjne ostrzenie może usunąć zadziory z  krawędzi noża i 
ślady szlifowania pozostałe po ostrzeniu zgrubnym, dzięki czemu ostrze stanie 
się gładsze i ostrzejsze. Zaleca się precyzyjne ostrzenie często używanych noży 
kuchennych raz w tygodniu) (Jak pokazano na rys. 2)

•	 Polerowanie: Przydatne do polerowania ostrza po precyzyjnym szlifowaniu. 
Włożyć nóż do lewej i prawej trzyczęściowej szczeliny ostrzącej w ten sam 
sposób i przesuwać nóż ze stałą prędkością od pięty do czubka wzdłuż 
krzywizny jego ostrza. (Polerowanie może usunąć drobne nierówności i ślady 
na krawędzi noża, po jego precyzyjnym ostrzeniu, wygładzając ją i nadając 
jej blask. Polerowanie krawędzi jest zalecane po każdym ostrzeniu noża) (Jak 
pokazano na rys. 3).

3.	 Po użyciu wyłączyć urządzenie, odłączyć je od zasilania i wyjąć pojemnik na opiłki. 
	 W pierwszej kolejności przetrzeć otwór szlifierski i pojemnik na opiłki wilgotną 

ściereczką, a następnie osuszyć je suchą ściereczką. (Patrz rysunek 4)
4.	 Po naostrzeniu noża przetrzeć go wilgotną ściereczką lub opłukać wodą i 

wytrzeć do sucha. (Uwaga: Funkcja polerowania nie jest odpowiednia dla noży 
ceramicznych).

5.	 W przypadku konieczności wymiany głowicy szlifierskiej, wystarczy odkręcić 
śrubę mocującą głowicę szlifierską u dołu urządzenia za pomocą śrubokręta 
krzyżakowego, wyciągnąć zużytą głowicę szlifierską, a następnie włożyć nową 
głowicę i dokręcić śrubę mocującą głowicę szlifierską. (Patrz rysunek 5,6) 

21 3

54 6
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PODSTAWOWE RODZAJE NOŻY

Noże w stylu 
chińskim

Noże w stylu 
europejskim

Noże w stylu 
japońskim

Nóż ceramiczny

INSTRUKCJE W ZAKRESIE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Ostrzeżenie: Instrukcje w zakresie bezpieczeństwa dzielą się na „Zakazy”, 
„Ostrzeżenia” i „Informacje” w zależności od stopnia ryzyka i możliwych obrażeń.

Zakazy
1.	 Uważać, aby nie ulec porażenia prądem. Nie obsługiwać urządzenia mokrymi 

rękoma. Nie zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie ani innych płynach.

Ostrzeżenia
2.	 Przed włączeniem ostrzałki upewnić się, że przełącznik zasilania jest wyłączony.
3.	 Jeśli ostrzałka nie będzie używana przez dłuższy czas (np. podczas urlopu), należy 

odłączyć ją od sieci.
4.	 Umieścić ostrzałkę na stabilnym podłożu, z dala od źródeł ciepła oraz dzieci i 

zwierząt domowych.
5.	 Nie używać urządzenia, jeśli jego przewód zasilający lub wtyczka są uszkodzone, 

ostrzałka nie działa prawidłowo lub jest uszkodzona. Nie rozbierać ani nie 
naprawiać urządzenia bez zezwolenia. Naprawę musi wykonać profesjonalny 
serwis.
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Informacje
6.	 Przed rozpoczęciem ostrzenia upewnić się, że ostrze jest czyste i postępować 

zgodnie ze wskazaniami zawartymi w instrukcji obsługi.
7.	 Nóż powinien być równomiernie ciągnięty do tyłu natychmiast po jego włożeniu 

do ostrzałki. Nie należy go dociskać.
8.	 Nie należy używać nadmiernej siły podczas ostrzenia, zapewniając stałą siłę nacisku 

i równomierną prędkość przesuwu.
9.	 Nie należy ostrzyć nożyczek, siekier ani noży, które nie mogą swobodnie przesuwać 

się w szczelinie ostrza ściernego.
10.	 Podczas ostrzenia nie należy używać oleju, wody ani innych środków smarujących.

SPOSÓB KONSERWACJI

1.	 Ostrzałka do noży nie powinna być używana w miejscu narażonym na 
bezpośrednie oddziaływanie światła słonecznego ani w wilgotnym środowisku.

2.	 Wyłączyć urządzenie po jego użyciu.
3.	 Przetrzeć obudowę ostrzałki wilgotną ściereczką i nie zanurzać jej w wodzie ani w 

innych płynach.
4.	 Pojemnik na opiłki metalowe na spodzie ostrzałki należy czyścić po każdym jej 

użyciu.
5.	 Zaleca się użycie urządzenia co najmniej raz na trzy miesiące, aby zapobiec jego 

starzeniu.



Informacje dotyczące sposobu likwidacji zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego (dla gospodarstw domowych)

Powyższy symbol umieszczony na produktach lub w załączonych dokumentach oznacza, że nie wolno 
likwidować zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego ze zwykłym odpadem komunalnym. 
W celu utylizacji należy odnieść tego typu odpad do punktu selektywnego zbioru, gdzie zostanie 
odebrany bez żadnych opłat. W niektórych państwach można zwrócić tego typu odpad bezpośrednio u 
sprzedawcy w momencie nabycia nowego produktu.
Prawidłowa likwidacja takich produktów zbytecznie nie obciąża środowiska naturalnego i nie ma 
negatywnego wpływu na ludzkie zdrowie. Szczegółowych informacji o najbliższym punkcie zbioru 
udzieli najbliższy urząd miejski.
W przypadku nieprawidłowej likwidacji odpadu właściciel może zostać obciążony karą grzywny zgodnie 
z obowiązującymi przepisami.

Dla osób prawnych w Unii Europejskiej
Bliższych informacji dotyczących likwidacji zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego udzieli 
sprzedawca lub dystrybutor.

Informacje dotyczące likwidacji w państwach nie należących do Unii Europejskiej
Powyższy symbol obowiązuje wyłącznie w krajach Unii Europejskiej. Aby zlikwidować urządzenie, 
należy zwrócić się o pomoc do urzędu miejskiego lub dystrybutora w celu zasięgnięcia informacji o 
prawidłowym sposobie likwidacji tego typu odpadu.



2

FELELŐSSÉG ELHÁRÍTÁSA

1.	 A  termék használata előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a használati utasítást. Ha a 
felhasználó nem tartotta be az utasításokat és a vonatkozó használati vagy 
karbantartási eljárásokat, nem vállalunk felelősséget a következményekért.

2.	 Ha a termék meghibásodását normál használat, illetve természeti tényezők, 
felsőbb hatalom, például tűz, árvíz vagy hasonló események okozzák, jogunk van 
megtagadni a garanciális szolgáltatást.

A TERMÉK RÉSZEINEK ISMERTETÉSE

120#Diamond

Durva élezés

Tápkábel

Kapcsoló
Fémforgács-gyűjtő tartály

Csiszolófej 
rögzítőcsavarja

Finom 
élezés

Polírozás



3

A TERMÉK TULAJDONSÁGAI

1.	 Háromrészes élező durva élezés, finom élezés és polírozás funkciókkal.
2.	 Gyémánt anyagból készült, alkalmas minden fém és kerámia késhez.
3.	 A gyémánt rugalmas állandó erejét használja fel egy kiegyensúlyozott és erős 

csiszoló erővel rendelkező szerkezet létrehozásához.
4.	 A késélező "Angle Guide" funkcióval rendelkezik.
5.	 Az élezőfej speciális anyagból készült, amely megvédi a kés oldalát a karcolásoktól 

csiszolás közben. 
6.	 Az élező szennyeződésgyűjtő funkcióval rendelkezik, és könnyen tisztítható.
7.	 A tapadókorongos talp jelentősen növeli a csúszásgátló teljesítményt és a 

stabilitást.

HASZNÁLATI MÓDOK

Használat előtt: ellenőrizze, hogy a helyi hálózati feszültség megegyezik-e a 
készülék típustábláján feltüntetett feszültséggel.

120#Diamond

Használat:
1.	 Helyezze a késélezőt egy sima felületre, és kapcsolja be a hálózati kapcsolóval.
2.	 A kés tompasága szerint válassza ki a megfelelő élezőrést.

•	 Durva élezés: Tompa kések vagy olyan kések élezésére, amelyeknél pengére 
van szükség. 

	 Helyezze a kést a bal és jobb oldali egyrészes élezőrésbe, és a kést a tövétől a 
hegyéig húzza a penge sugara mentén, állandó sebességgel (4-8 másodperc 
acélkések és 6-10 másodperc kerámiakések esetén). (lásd 1. ábra)



4

•	 Finom élezés: A kések mindennapi karbantartásához. Helyezze a kést 
ugyanolyan módon a bal- és jobb oldali kétrészes élezőrésbe, és a kést a 
tövétől a hegyéig húzza a penge sugara mentén, állandó sebességgel. (A finom 
élezés eltávolítja a durva élezés után a pengéről a durva éleket és csiszolási 
nyomokat, így a penge simább és élesebb lesz. A gyakran használt konyhai 
kések finom élezése hetente egyszer ajánlott.) (lásd 2. ábra) 

•	 Polírozás: A penge polírozása finom élezés után. Helyezze a kést ugyanolyan 
módon a bal- és jobb oldali háromrészes élezőrésbe, és a kést a tövétől a 
hegyéig húzza a penge sugara mentén, állandó sebességgel. (A polírozás 
eltávolítja a pengéről a durva éleket és csiszolási nyomokat, így a penge 
simább és fényesebb lesz. A kés minden egyes élezése után ajánlott a penge 
polírozása.) (lásd 3. ábra).

3.	 Használat után kapcsolja ki a készüléket, húzza ki a dugót, és vegye ki a fémforgács-
tartályt. Először törölje le a csiszoló nyílását és a fémforgács-tartályt egy nedves 
ruhával, majd szárítsa meg egy száraz ruhával. (Lásd a 4. ábrát).

4.	 Élezés után törölje le a kést egy nedves ruhával, vagy öblítse le vízzel, majd törölje 
szárazra. (Megjegyzés: a polírozás funkció nem alkalmas kerámia késekhez.)

5.	 Ha a csiszolófejet ki kell cserélni, keresztcsavarhúzóval egyszerűen csavarja ki a 
csiszolófej rögzítőcsavarját a készülék alsó részén, húzza ki a kopott csiszolófejet, 
majd helyezze be az új csiszolófejet a készülékbe, és rögzítse a csiszolófej 
rögzítőcsavarját. (Lásd az 5., 6. ábrát)

21 3

54 6
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ALKALMAS KÉSEK

Kínai stílusú 
kések

Európai stílusú 
kések

Japán stílusú 
kések

Kerámiakések

BIZTONSÁGI SZABÁLYOK

Figyelem: A kockázat és a sérülésveszély mértéke szerint a biztonsági szabályokat 
"Tilos", "Figyelmeztetés" és "Felhívás" kategóriákba soroltuk.

Tilos
1.	 Fennáll az áramütés veszélye. Ne használja nedves kézzel a készüléket. Ne merítse a 

készüléket vízbe vagy más folyadékba.

Figyelmeztetés
2.	 A késélező csatlakoztatása előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a bekapcsológomb ki 

van kapcsolva.
3.	 Ha hosszabb ideig nem használja a késélezőt (például nyaralás alatt), kapcsolja ki a 

tápellátást.
4.	 Helyezze a késélezőt egy szilárd asztalra, tartsa távol a hőtől, gyermekektől vagy 

háziállatoktól.
5.	 Ne használja az eszközt, ha a tápkábel vagy a dugó sérült, a késélező nem 

működik megfelelően, vagy megsérült. Ne szerelje szét vagy javítsa a készüléket 
engedély nélkül. Újabb használat előtt szakképzett karbantartó személyzetnek kell 
megjavítania.
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Figyelem
6.	 Élezés előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a kés tiszta, és kövesse a használati 

útmutató utasításait.
7.	 A kést rögtön a késélezőbe helyezés után egyenletesen vissza kell húzni. Ne tolja 

előre.
8.	 Élezéskor ne alkalmazzon túl nagy nyomást a konstans erő és egyenletes sebesség 

biztosításához.
9.	 Ne próbáljon meg ollót, baltát vagy bármilyen olyan kést élezni, amely nem mozog 

szabadon az élezőhoronyban.
10.	 Ne használja a berendezést olajjal, vízzel vagy kenőanyagokkal.

A KARBANTARTÁS MÓDJA

1.	 Ez a késélező nem alkalmas közvetlen napfényben vagy nedves környezetben 
történő használatra.

2.	 Használat után időben kapcsolja ki a hálózati kapcsolót.
3.	 A késélező külső felületét nedves ruhával törölje át, és ne merítse vízbe vagy más 

folyadékba.
4.	 Minden használat után tisztítsa meg az élező alján lévő szennyeződésgyűjtőt.
5.	 Az öregedés megelőzése érdekében ajánlott legalább háromhavonta egyszer 

használni a készüléket.



Információk a használt elektromos készülékek likvidálásáról 
(magánháztartások)

Ez az ikon a készüléken vagy a mellékelt iratokon arra figyelmeztet, hogy az elektrikus és elektronikus 
készülékek nem likvidálhatóka háztartási hulladékkal együtt.
A helyes feldolgozás, újítás és recikláció érdekében kérjük, szállítsa az ilyen készüléket egy megfelelő 
gyűjtőhelyre, ahol ingyen leadható. Néhány országban ezek a készülékek az eladónál is leadhatók, 
amennyiben egy új, hasonló terméketvásárol ott. A termékek helyes likvidálása értékes nyersanyagokat 
spórolhat meg, és megelőzheti az emberi egészségre és a környezetre való negatív kihatásokat, 
amelyeka hulladék helytelen likvidálása esetében következhetnek be. A helyi hivatal részletes 
információkkal szolgálhat a legközelebbi gyűjtőhelyet illetően.
A helytelen likvidálás az érvényes szabályok értelmében büntetendő.

Jogi személyek az EU keretén belül
Amennyiben használt elektrikus és elektromos készülékeket szeretne likvidálni, forduljon részletes 
információkért a helyi eladóhoz vagy közvetítőhöz.

Információk a likvidálásról az EU tagállamokon kívül
Ez az ikon csakaz Európai Unióban érvényes. Amennyiben likvidálni szeretné ezta készüléket, forduljon 
a helyi hivatalhoz vagy az eladóhoz, és kérjen tőle információkat a termék helyes likvidálásáról.
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HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

1.	 Bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, müssen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig 
zu lesen ;Wenn Sie nicht der richtige Weg, folgen Sie dem Produkthandbuch zu 
verwenden, das Produkt nicht in Übereinstimmung mit Sicherheitsfragen und 
Wartungsmethoden bedienen und zu warten, hat die Gesellschaft das Recht nicht 
für alle daraus resultierenden Konsequenzen verantwortlich sein.

2.	 Produkt während des Gebrauchs, angemessener Verschleiß Schäden am 
Produkt aufgrund von Naturkatastrophen , höhere Gewalt oder Produkte 
verursacht das Unternehmen das Recht hat, Produktgarantie Haftung, andere 
Faktoren wie unvorhersehbar und unvermeidlich und unüberwindbar Bränden, 
Überschwemmungen und dergleichen zu befreien.

PRODUCT STRUCTURE

120#Diamond

Grobschleifen 

Netzkabel

Schalter
Späneauffangwanne 

Schleifkopf-
Befestigungsschraube

Feinschleifen 

Polieren
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EIGENSCHAFTEN DES PRODUKTS

1.	 Das 3-Phasen-Schleifgerät kombiniert die Funktionen Grobschleifen, Feinschleifen 
und Polieren.

2.	 Aus Diamantmaterial, es ist geeignet für alle Metallmesser und Keramikmesser.
3.	 Das Diamant-Schleifgerät hat eine elastische und konstante Schleifkraft.Der 

Schleifprozess ist ausgewogen und kraftvoll.
4.	 Das Schleifgerät hat eine Winkelführungsfunktion.
5.	 Der Schleifkopf kann schnell und einfach ausgetauscht werden. 
6.	 Spänesammelfunktion für einfache Reinigung.
7.	 Die Saugnapf-Basis verbessert die Rutschfestigkeit und Stabilität erheblich.

VERFAHREN DERVERWENDUNG

Vor dem Gebrauch: Überprüfen Sie, ob die lokale Versorgungsspannung mit den 
Angaben auf dem Typenschild der Maschine übereinstimmt.

120#Diamond

Gebrauchsverfahren:
1.	 Stellen Sie das Schleifgerät auf einer ebnenen Küchenarbeitsplatte.Dann schalten 

Sie den Netzschalter ein, um das Schleifgerät zu starten.
2. Je nach Stumpfheitsgrad des Messers wählen Sie einen Schleifschlitz zum Schleifen 

aus.
•	 Grobschleifen: Dieser Schleifschlitz ist für Schleifen von stumpfen Messer oder 

für erstenmales Schleifen geeignet. Setzen Sie das Messer in den Schleifschlitz 
der Phase 1 ein und schleifen Sie es mit konstanter Geschwindigkeit entlang 
des Bogengrades der Klinge von der unten bis zur Spitze (4 bis 8 Sek. bei 
Metallmessern, 6 bis 10 Sek. bei Keramikmessern). (Wie Bild 1)
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•	 Feinschleifen: Dieser Schleifschlitz ist für die tägliche Pflege ihrer Messern 
geeignet. Auf die gleiche Weise setzen Sie das Messer in den Schleifschlitz der 
Phase 2 ein und schleifen Sie es mit konstanter Geschwindigkeit entlang des 
Bogengrades der Klinge von der unten bis zur Spitze. (Durch Feinschleifen 
können Grate und Schleifspuren auf der Klinge nach dem Grobschleifen 
entfernt werden, damit die Klinge glatter und schärfer wird. Es ist ratsam, Ihre 
Küchenmesser einmal pro Woche fein zu schleifen.) (Wie Bild 2)

•	 Polieren: Es ist für Polieren der Klinge nach dem Feinschleifen geeignet. Auf 
die gleiche Weise setzen Sie das Messer in den Schleifschlitz der Phase 3 ein 
und polieren Sie es mit konstanter Geschwindigkeit entlang des Bogengrades 
der Klinge von der unten bis zur Spitze . (Durch Polieren können die feinen 
Grate und Schleifspuren auf der Klinge entfernt werden, damit die Klinge heller 
und schärfer wird. Es ist ratsam, Ihre Küchenmesser nachjedem Schleifen zu 
polieren)(Wie Bild 3)

3.	 Nach der Verwendung muss der Strom abgeschaltet werden, der Stecker gezogen 
und die Schleifschlitz- und Chipsammler-Grube entfernt werden. Zunächst sollten 
die Schleifschlitz und die Chipsammler-Grube mit einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt 
werden, gefolgt von der Reinigung mit einem trockenen Tuch. (Siehe Abbildung 4)

4.	 Nach dem Schleifen wischen Sie die Messer mit einem feuchten Tuch ab oder 
spülen Sie sie mit Wasser ab und dann trocknen Sie sie ab.

	 (Hinweis: Das Polieren gilt nicht für Keramikmesser.)
5.	 Wenn der Schleifkopf ausgetauscht werden muss, brauchen Sie lediglich einen 

Kreuzschlitzschraubenzieher, um die Befestigungsschraube des Schleifkopfs am 
Boden des Produkts zu lösen, den abgenutzten Schleifkopf herauszuziehen, dann 
den neuen Schleifkopf in die Maschine einzufügen und die Befestigungsschraube 
des Schleifkopfs zu sichern. (Siehe Abbildung 5,6)

21 3

54 6
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GEEIGNETE MESSER

Chinesisches 
messer

Europäische 
messer

Japanische 
messer

Keramikmesser

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Hinweise: Die Sicherheitshinweise können entsprechend ihrer Gefahren und der Höhe 
des verursachten Schadens in „Verbot“, „Warnung“ und „Hinweis“ unterteilt.

Verbot
1.	 Um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu vermeiden, ist es verboten, mit nassen 

Händen zu arbeiten. Tauchen Sie es nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

Warnung
2.	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung des Schleifgeräts ausgeschaltet ist, 

bevor Sie es einschalten.
3.	 Wenn Sie das Schleifgerät für längere Zeit nicht benutzen (z. B. in den Urlaub 

fahren), schalten Sie bitte die Hauptstromversorgung aus.
4.	 Bitte stellen Sie das Schleifgerät auf einer festen und stabilen Küchenarbeitsplatte. 

Halten Sie das Schleifgerät fern von hohen Temperaturen, Kinder oder Haustiere 
fern.

5.	 Wenn die Kabel oder der Stecker beschädigt ist, das Schleifgerät ausfällt oder 
beschädigt ist, verwenden Sie es bitte nicht weiter. Zerlegen Sie das Schleifgerät 
nicht selbst für Reparaturen. Es muss durch fachkundiges Personal repariert 
werden, bevor Sie es weiter verwenden können.
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Hinweis
6.	 Stellen Sie vor dem Schleifen des Messers sicher, dass das Messer sauber ist, und 

schleifen Sie das Messer gemäß den Anweisungen in dieser Betriebsanleitung.
7.	 Setzen Sie zuerst das Messer in den Schleifschlitz ein,dann ziehen Sie das Messer 

mit konstanter Kraft und Geschwindigkeit zurück.Es ist verboten das Messer 
vorwärtszuschieben.

8.	 Wenden Sie beim Schleifen des Messers nicht zu viel Kraft an, um eine konstante 
Kraft und gleichmäßige Geschwindigkeit zu gewährleisten.

9.	 Versuchen Sie nicht, die Scheren, Äxte oder Messer zu schleifen, die sich in dem 
Schleifschlitz nicht frei bewegen können.

10.	 Nicht mit Öl, Wasser oder Schmiermitteln verwenden.

BERATUNGSMETHODEN

1.	 Dieses Schleifgerät ist nicht für den Einsatz unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder 
in feuchten Umgebungen vorgesehen.

2.	 Nach dem Gebrauch solllten Sie es sofort ausschalten.
3.	 Die Außenseite des Schleifgeräts sollte mit einem feuchten Tuch abgewischt 

werden. Tauchen Sie das Schleifgerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
4.	 Entleeren Sie nach jedem Gebrauch die untere Späneauffangwanne rechtzeitig.
5.	 Es ist ratsam, das Schleifgerät mindestens alle drei Monate mal zu verwenden, um 

Alterung des Produkts zu vermeiden.



Benutzerhinweise zur Entsorgung von elektrischen und 
elektronischen Altgeräten (im Haushalt)

Dieses Symbol auf Produkten oder in begleitenden Dokumenten besagt, dass elektrische und 
elektronische Altgeräte nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen.
Bringen Sie diese Altgeräte zu den eigens vom Staat eingerichteten Sammelstellen, wo sie kostenlos 
angenommen und ökologisch entsorgt werden. Alternativ in einigen Ländern können Sie die Altgeräte 
Ihrem lokalen Fachhändler beim Kauf eines neuen äquivalenten Produktes zurückgeben.
Durch die sachgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produktes helfen Sie bei der Vermeidung möglicher Umwelt- 
und Gesundheitsgefahren durch unkontrollierte Entsorgung. Weitere Hinweise zur Entsorgung erhalten 
Sie bei Ihrer Ortsverwaltung, dem Entsorgungsunternehmen oder Ihrem Fachhändler.
Eine unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieser Art von Müll kann gemäß den nationalen Vorschriften bestraft 
werden.

Für Unternehmen in den EU-Ländern
Wenn Sie elektrische und elektronische Altgeräte entsorgen wollen, verlangen Sie erforderliche 
Informationen von Ihrem Fachhändler oder Lieferanten.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung in anderen Ländern außerhalb der EU
Dieses Symbol gilt nur in der EU.
Wenn Sie dieses Gerät entsorgen wollen, verlangen Sie erforderliche Informationen über die 
sachgemäße Entsorgung von Ihrer Ortsverwaltung oder Ihrem Fachhändler.
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DISCLAIMER

1.	 Please read all this instruction carefully before using the product. If user has not 
followed the instruction with correct using methods or maintenance methods, we 
do not take the responsibility for the consequences.

2.	 If the defect of product is caused by normal use, natural hazards, force majeure 
incidents, such as fire, flood and other actions of the similar nature are grounds. We 
have the right to deny a warranty service.

PRODUCT STRUCTURE

120#Diamond

Coarse grinding

Power cord

Switch
Debris collecting tank

Grinding head fixing 
screw

Fine 
grinding

Polishing
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PRODUCT FEATURES

1.	 Three-section sharpener with functions of coarse grinding, fine grinding and 
polishing.

2.	 Made of diamond material, suitable for all metal and ceramic knives.
3.	 Utilizes the elastic constant force of diamond to design the structure, with balanced 

and powerful grinding force.
4.	 The knife sharpener comes with the Angle Guide function.
5.	 The grinding head can be quickly removed and replaced.
6.	 With the function of debris collection and easy to clean.
7.	 The suction cup base significantly enhances anti-slip performance and stability.

USE METHOD

Pre-use: Check whether the local power supply voltage is the same as indicated 
on the nameplate of the machine 

120#Diamond

Usage:
1.	 Place the knife sharpener on a flat surface and turn on the power switch to start it.
2.	 Choose the appropriate slot for grinding by the dullness of the knife.

•	 Coarse grinding: Suitable for grinding blunt knives or those need putting an 
edge.

	 Put the knife into the left and right one-section grinding slot respectively and 
pull the knife through from the heel to the tip along the radian of the blade at a 
constant speed (4-8s for metal knives and 6-10s for ceramic knives). (As shown 
in Fig.1)
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•	 Fine grinding: Suitable for daily maintenance of knives. Put the knife with the 
same method into the left and right two-section grinding slot respectively and 
pull the knife through from the heel to the tip along the radian of the blade 
at a constant speed. (Fine grinding can remove the burrs and grinding marks 
on the edge after coarse grinding, making the edge smoother and sharper. 
Frequently-used kitchen knives are recommended for precision grinding once 
a week) (See Fig.2)

•	 Polishing: Suitable for polishing the blade after fine grinding. Put the knife 
with the same method into the left and right three-section grinding slot 
respectively and pull the knife through from the heel to the tip along the 
radian of the blade at a constant speed. (Polishing can remove tiny burrs 
and grinding marks on the edge, making the edge smoother and brighter. 
Polishing is recommended on the edge after each sharpening of the knife) (See 
Fig.3)

3.	 After use, turn off the power, unplug the device, and remove the chip tray. First, 
wipe the sharpener slot and the chip tray clean with a damp cloth, then dry them 
with a dry cloth. (Refer to Figure 4)

4.	 After grinding the knife, wipe the knife with a wet cloth or rinse the knife with 
water and wipe the knife dry. (Note: The polishing function is not suitable for 
ceramic knives)

5.	 If the grinding head needs to be replaced, simply use a Phillips screwdriver to 
unscrew the grinding head fixing screw at the bottom of the product, pull out the 
worn-out grinding head, then insert the new grinding head into the machine and 
lock the grinding head fixing screw. (See Figure 5,6)

21 3

54 6
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SUITABLE KNIVES

Chinese-style 
knives

European -style 
knives

Japanese-style 
knives

Ceramic knive

SAFETY INSTRUCTION

Notice: According to the risk and injury degree, safety instruction are classified as 
"Prohibiting", "Warning" and "Prompting". 

Prohibiting
1.	 Be careful to avoid electric shock. Do not use wet hands to operate. Do not 

immerse it in water or other liquids.

Warning
2.	 Make sure the power switch of the knife sharpener is disconnected before 

powering it on.
3.	 Please turn off the power supply if the knife sharpener will not be used for a long 

time (e.g., going on vacation).
4.	 Please place the knife sharpener on a stationary table, keeping it away from the 

heat and out of reach of children or pets.
5.	 Do not use the equipment if the wire or plug is damaged, the knife sharpener is 

malfunctioning, or if there is any damage. Please do not disassemble and repair the 
machine without authorization. It must be repaired by professional maintenance 
personnel before it can be used again.
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Caution
6.	 Make sure the knife is clean before sharpening and follow the instructions in the 

Manual.
7.	 The knife should be pulled back evenly immediately after being placed in the 

sharpener. Do not push forward.
8.	 Do not exert too much force while sharpening to ensure constant force and 

uniform speed.
9.	 Do not attempt to sharpen scissors, axes, or any knife that cannot move freely in 

the grinding slot.
10.	 Do not use with oil, water or lubricants.

MAINTENANCE METHOD

1.	 This knife sharpener is not suitable for use in direct sunlight or damp environment.
2.	 Turn off the switch in time after use
3.	 The outside of the knife sharpener should be wiped clean with a damp cloth and 

do not immerse it in water or other liquids.
4.	 The debris collecting tank at the bottom of the sharpener should be cleaned in 

time after each use.
5.	 It is recommended to use the product at least once every three months to prevent 

aging.



DISPOSAL OF USED ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC 
EQUIPMENT

This symbol on products or original documents means that used electric or electronic products must 
not be added to ordinary municipal waste. For proper disposal, renewal and recycling hand over these 
appliances to determined collection points. Alternatively, in some European Union states or other 
European countries you may return your appliances to the local retailer when buying an equivalent new 
appliance. Correct disposal of this product helps save valuable natural resources and prevents potential 
negative effects on the environment and human health, which could result from improper waste 
disposal. Ask your local authorities or collection facility for more details. In accordance with national 
regulations penalties may be imposed for the incorrect disposal of this type of waste.

For business entities in European Union states
If you want to dispose of electric or electronic appliances, ask your retailer or supplier for the necessary 
information.

Disposal in other countries outside the European Union.
This symbol is valid in the European Union. If you wish to dispose of this product, request the 
necessary information about the correct disposal method from the local council or from your retailer.
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